BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri's Filing to Implement Regulatory Changes in Furtherance of Energy Efficiency as Allowed by MEEIA

File No. EO-2012-0142

ORDER ESTABLISHING TIME TO RESPOND TO MOTION TO ACCEPT AMENDED CORRECTIONS TO TESTIMONY

Issue Date: January 13, 2015 On December 31, 2014, the Office of the Public Counsel filed a motion asking the Commission to accept certain corrections to the direct, rebuttal, and surrebuttal testimony previously filed by Public Counsel's witness Dr. Geoff Marke. By rule, the other parties had ten days to respond to that motion unless some other time for response was established by the Commission. The Commission did not establish another time for response, so responses were due on the tenth day, Saturday, January 10, 2015, meaning response were due on Monday, January 12. On January 12, the Commission's Staff and Ameren Missouri filed a motion requesting an additional four days to respond, explaining that they need more time to understand the changes proposed by Public Counsel. Shortly after that motion was filed, Public Counsel filed a new motion seeking leave to file amended corrections to Dr. Marke's testimony.

Since the amended corrected testimony filed with the January 12 motion replaces the corrected testimony filed on December 31, rather than address the Staff and Ameren Missouri's motion for an extension of time, the Commission will establish a new date for the filing of responses to Public Counsel's motion to accept amended corrected testimony.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. Any party wishing to respond to Public Counsel's Motion to Accept Amended Corrections to Office of Public Counsel Witness Dr. Geoff Marke's Direct, Rebuttal, and Surrebuttal Testimony shall do so no later than January 16, 2015.

2. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

(orris I Woodruff

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Morris L. Woodruff, Chief Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 13th day of January, 2015.